of raw materials and components are carried out in USD and EUR, while sales are almost entirely in local currency.

This may result in temporary margin losses if the local currency depreciates against the Euro and USD. However,

local management is very careful to adjust sales prices quickly to changes in raw material and component costs.

However, this has a limited impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Indel Group as Elber Industria

de Refrigeracao is measured at equity in the consolidated financial statements (and at cost in the separate

financial statements).

With reference to the currency risk, a sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine the effect on the income

statement and shareholders' equity that would result from a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Euro against

Report on operations of the consolidated and separate financial statements as at 31 December 2022   Page 51

the US dollar, while keeping other variables unchanged. The analysis was carried out considering cash and cash

equivalents as well as trade receivables and trade payables.

The table below shows the results of the analysis carried out:

(in thousands of Euro) Impact on profit and shareholders' equity, net of tax effect

 USD

Sensitivity analysis -10% +10%

Financial year ended 31/12/2022 921 (753)

Financial year ended 31/12/2021 577 (472)

Note: the positive sign indicates a higher profit and an increase in shareholders' equity; the negative sign indicates

a lower profit and a decrease in shareholders' equity; the negative percentage sign an appreciation, the positive

percentage sign a depreciation of the dollar.

Commodity price risk

The production costs of the Company and the Group are affected by the price trends of the main raw materials

used such as, in particular, metals, plastics and electronic components. The price of such materials varies

depending on a number of factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control and difficult to predict.

[…]

result (transaction risk). Finally, exchange rate fluctuations are also reflected in the consolidated results and on

shareholders' equity since the financial statements of some companies included in the consolidation area are

prepared in currencies other than the Euro and subsequently translated (translation risk).

The main exchange ratio to which the Group is exposed is the Euro/US Dollar (USD) ratio, with reference mainly

to cash held in USD and purchases and sales made in USD. Another exchange ratio to which the Group is exposed

is the Euro/Brazilian real ratio, with reference to the value of the equity investment in the associate Elber.

With reference to the currency risk, a sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine the effect on the income

statement and shareholders' equity that would result from a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Euro against

the US dollar, while keeping other variables unchanged. The analysis was carried out considering cash and cash

equivalents as well as trade receivables and trade payables at the end of each financial year.

The table below shows the results of the analysis carried out:

 Impact on profit and shareholders' equity, net of tax effect

(in thousands of Euro) USD

Sensitivity analysis -10% +10%

Financial year ended 31/12/2022 921 (753)

Financial year ended 31/12/2021 577 (472)

Note: the positive sign indicates a higher profit and an increase in shareholders' equity; the negative sign indicates a lower profit and a decrease in

shareholders' equity; the negative percentage sign an appreciation, the positive percentage sign a depreciation of the dollar.

Indel B SpA consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2022   Page 40

• Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk derives from the possible increase in net finance costs as a result of unfavourable changes

in market rates on floating-rate financial positions, which expose the Group to a "cash flow" risk arising from

[…]

The main exchange ratio to which the Company is exposed is the Euro/US Dollar (USD) ratio, with reference mainly

to cash held in USD and purchases and sales made in USD. Another exchange ratio to which the Company is

exposed is the Euro/Brazilian Real ratio, with reference to the payment related to the residual earn-out debt for

the period 2022 denominated in Brazilian currency and linked to its purchase.

With reference to the currency risk, a sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine the effect on the income

statement and shareholders' equity that would result from a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Euro against

Indel B SpA financial statements as at 31 December 2022

Page 36

the US dollar, while keeping other variables unchanged. The analysis was carried out considering cash and cash

equivalents as well as trade receivables and trade payables at the end of the financial year.

As at 31 December 2022, the Company had not used derivative financial instruments to hedge currency risk.

The table below shows the results of the analysis carried out:

Currency risk Impact on profit and shareholders' equity, net of tax effect

(in thousands of Euro) USD

Sensitivity analysis -10% +10%

Financial year ended 31/12/2022 928 (759)

Financial year ended 31/12/2021 575 (470)

Note: the positive sign indicates a higher profit and an increase in shareholders' equity; the negative sign indicates

a lower profit and a decrease in shareholders' equity; the negative percentage sign an appreciation, the positive

percentage sign a depreciation of the dollar.

• Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk derives from the possible increase in net finance costs as a result of unfavourable changes

in market rates on floating-rate financial positions, which expose the Company to a "cash flow" risk arising from

interest rate volatility.

The interest rate risk to which the Company is exposed mainly derives from outstanding mortgages and bank